
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £4.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 17 September 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 24 September 2025 at 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 
2008. 
 

3 Approval of Minutes
 7 - 20 

To receive for approval the minutes of 23/07/2025 
 

4 Presentation to Council by the Police and Crime Commissioner (South Wales)
21 - 22 

 
5 To receive announcements from:

  

  

Public Document Pack



(i) Mayor (or person presiding) 
(ii) Chief Executive 
 

6 To receive announcements by the Leader
 

 
7 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and Family Services June 

2025
23 - 54 

 
8 Social Services Annual Report 2024-25

55 - 132 
 

9 Retail and Commercial Development Supplementary Planning Guidance
133 - 182 

 
10 Information Reports For Noting

183 - 200 
 

11 To receive the following Questions from:
  

Councillor Ian Williams to the Cabinet Member - Climate Change & the Environment 
 
What pressure are Bridgend County Borough Council putting on SRS , NRW and WG to 
trace the source of pollution which is affecting our beaches and rivers (River Ogmore, 
Newton, Sandy Bay, Trecco and Rest Bay).Our residents are now exposed to this 
contamination on a regular basis and it’s causing various medical issues and this is totally 
unacceptable! It’s also having a negative impact on the economy of our county with residents 
seeking cleaner seas and beaches away from the beaches of Porthcawl. 
 
Councillor Ian Spiller to the Cabinet Member - Regeneration, Economic Development & 
Housing 
 
The town centre bollard on Queen Street has not been operational from Thursday 26th June 
to Tuesday 29th of July 2025, meaning that cars have been able to access the town centre 
in-spite of the traffic order during this period. 
 
Can you please confirm during this period how many traffic related incidents involving have 
been reported and the nature of them between the hours of 10am and 6pm. 
 

12 Notice of Motion Proposed by Councillor Tim Thomas
  

Planning Reform to level up the needs of communities with high volume 
developers. 
This Council notes: 

• That the Welsh Government is currently considering proposals for planning 
reform in Wales. 

• The importance of the planning system in delivering sustainable development, 
affordable housing, and community infrastructure. 

• That Section 106 agreements, planning consents, and the quality and 
standards of new builds are central to maintaining public confidence in the 
planning system. 



• That poor delivery against agreed obligations, or poor standards in the quality 
of new homes, undermines trust and damages communities. 
This Council believes: 

• That robust delivery of Section 106 agreements, planning consents, and 
consistently high standards in new housing developments is essential. 

• That where delivery of planning obligations has been poor, or where the 
quality and standards of new builds have been inadequate, this should be 
treated as a material consideration in determining future planning applications 
from the same developer or 
[...]
of Parliament 
and Members of the Senedd, urging them to support the case for recognition 
of Cardiff as a city region and call for fair and  sustainable funding for South 
Wales Police. 

• Request a review of current Home Office funding formulas, to ensure fair and 
consistent support for all Wales police forces based on event load, city-region 
status, and policing pressures. 

• Invite the Chief Constable of South Wales Police and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to present to the Council on the operational and financial 
impacts of major event policing and to discuss potential joint advocacy efforts. 
 
We believe that a fair and equitable approach to policing resources is 
essential to maintain community safety, officer wellbeing, and public 
confidence, and to ensure that South Wales is not disadvantaged in 
comparison to other UK city-regions. 
  

 
15 Urgent Items

  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 



the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
All Members 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor HJ David – Mayor & Chairperson 
 
H T Bennett A R Berrow JPD Blundell E L P Caparros 
Clatworthy RJ Collins C Davies P Davies 
S Easterbrook M J Evans N Farr J Gebbie 
RM Granville GC Haines D M Hughes M R John 
M Jones W J Kendall M Lewis J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt JC Spanswick I M Spiller T Thomas 
JH Tildesley MBE I Williams E D Winstanley T Wood 

 
 

Present Virtually: 
 

S Aspey F D Bletsoe S J Bletsoe N Clarke 
C L C Davies P Ford S J Griffiths D T Harrison 
M L Hughes RM James RL Penhale-Thomas R J Smith 
A Ulberini-Williams G Walter A Wathan AJ Williams 
MJ Williams R Williams   
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Laura Griffiths Group Manager Legal and Democratic Services 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jake Morgan Chief Executive 
Martin Morgans Interim Head of Operations - Community Services 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
 

166. Apologies for absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors WR Goode, H Griffiths, H Williams and PW Jenkins. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 July 2025 

 
 

167. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of personal interest were made by Members:- 
 
Councillor H Bennett – Agenda item 6, as a member of the Public Service Board on behalf of her 
employer. 
Councillor J Pratt – Agenda item 12, as a member of Porthcawl Town Council. 
Councillor JP Blundell – Agenda item 7, as a member of a School Governing Body that is mentioned in the 
report. 
Councillor E Winstanley – Agenda item 7, as her employer is in charge of the Maesteg Town Hall and the 
Porthcawl Grand Pavilion and due to the fact she is a Community Councillor. 
Councillor I Williams – Agenda item 7, as a school governor at Oldcastle Primary and Brynteg 
Comprehensive Schools. Agenda item 12, as a member of Bridgend Town Council. 
Councillor T Thomas – Agenda item 7, as he dealt with Welsh Government on the subject of Empty Homes 
through his employer. 
 
The following declarations of prejudicial interest were made by Members/Officers. 
 
Councillor M Evans – Agenda item 7, as a Community Governor at Croesty Primary and Pencoed 
Comprehensive Schools. 
Councillor Amanda Williams – Agenda item 7, as Chairperson of the Board of Governors at Coety Primary 
School. 
Chief Executive – Agenda item 9, as his position is referenced to in the report. 
Chief Officer – Legal, HR and Corporate Policy – Agenda item 9, as her position is referenced to in the 
report. 

P
age 8



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
All the above Members/Officers left the meeting whilst the item they had declared a prejudicial interest in 
were being considered. 
  

Date Decision Made 
      

23 July 2025 

 
 

168. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            That the minutes of a meeting of Council dated 25 June 2025, be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 July 2025 

 
 

169. To receive announcements from: 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the following dignitaries (no decisions required or made):- 
 
• Mayor; 
• Chief Executive 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 July 2025 

 
 

170. To receive announcements by the Leader 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the Leader (no decisions required or made). 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 July 2025 

 
 

P
age 9



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

171. Healthy Travel Charter 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to update 
Council on the work of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Public Services Board (CTM PSB) on a Healthy Travel 
Charter. 
 
The report confirmed that:- 
 
 • Cwm Taf Morgannwg Public Services Board (CTM PSB) had developed a Healthy Travel Charter  

to bring about far-reaching positive impacts on both health and the environment.  
• The Charter was formerly signed at the July 2025 Public Services Board meeting. 
• An Active Travel User Group has been involved in the work from Bridgend County Borough Council 

(BCBC) and can be further expanded to take the Charter forward and ensure continuity. 
• The Corporate Director - Communities is the lead officer for BCBC in relation to the Charter 
 
A Member asked why there is not more cycle parking available currently within Council buildings. 
 
The Cabinet Member – Climate Change and the Environment ensured that he would actively look into this 
matter further outside of the meeting. 
 
A Member raised the point that feedback from Clubs and Associations and cyclists per se, suggested that 
a number of cycling lanes were not connected to each other and therefore were a little disjointed at certain 
locations. 
 
The Cabinet Member – Climate Change and the Environment reassured Council by confirming that the 
Active Travel User Group was addressing issues such as that immediately above, with assistance in the 
form of funding from Welsh Government. 
 
The Leader added that the Healthy Travel Charter was a wider document that did not just concentrate on 
cyclin
[...]
d Town and Community Council 
members. 

P
age 15



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Monitoring Officer whilst suggesting that this could be considered further in the future, added that the 
above process that was followed, was the process as recommended in the appropriate regulations, 
confirming also that there was County Borough Council representation on both the Appointing Panel and 
the Standards Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:                                            That Council approved the appointments of Janet Evans and 

Martyn Daley to the Standards Committee. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 July 2025 

 
 

176. To receive the following Question from: 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Councillor Colin Davies to the Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services (response circulated 
previously to Members). 
 
A supplementary question was asked by Councillor Davies which was responded to at the meeting. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 July 2025 

 
 

177. Notice of Motion Proposed by Councillor Martin Williams 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor Williams as detailed at item 12 on the meeting Agenda, 
subject to his proposed amendment given verbally at the meeting, which was duly seconded and 
supported by Council was agreed. 
 
The amended Motion was as follows:- 
 
‘That this Council recognises the challenges that we faced in recruiting operatives to cut grass following 
the decision to bring it in house and the impact that had on our communities. 
 
Under the ethos of working collaboratively we therefore resolve to ask the Cabinet to consider contacting 
all town and community councils at the earliest opportunity and offer to pay them to carry out the service in 

P
age 16



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

their area to support this Authority if they are wil
[...]
of continued support and protection for disabled residents. 
•           Urge both Governments to continue to engage closely with local Councils, disability organisations,  

and communities in developing future welfare policies. 
 
6. Reaffirms the Council’s commitment to supporting disabled residents by ensuring local services are 
accessible, inclusive, and adequately resourced.’ 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 July 2025 

 
 

180. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 July 2025 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 18:23.  

P
age 18



 

Meeting of: 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Date of Meeting: 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

Report Title: 
 

PRESENTATION TO COUNCIL BY THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER (SOUTH WALES) 

 

 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director: 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Responsible 
Officer: 
 

 
MARK GALVIN 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER - COMMITTEES 
 

 
Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules: 
 

   
There is no effect upon the Policy Framework and 

Procedure Rules. 

 
Executive 
Summary: 

   
  The report will invite a presentation from the Police and 

Crime Commissioner for South Wales Police.    

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

  1.1      The purpose of this report is to advise Council of a presentation proposed to be 
delivered to Council, by the local Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales 
Police. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1      Council will be accustomed to receiving presentations from its key partners, 

stakeholders and other organisations periodically in the past.  
 
3. Current situation / proposal 

 

3.1 The presentation will be led at its September meeting by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Communications Lead and Insight Manager.   
 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh 
Language) 

 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered 
in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must 
consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there Page 21

Agenda Item 4



will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 
 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to 
Corporate Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of 

this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable 
impacts upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this 
report. 

 

6. Climate Change and Nature Implications 
 

6.1 There are no climate change or nature implications arising from this report. 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 

7.1 There are no safeguarding or corporate parent implications arising from this 
report. 

 

8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 That Council is recommended to note the presentation as referred to at paragraph 3.1 

of the report. 
  

Background documents 
 
None. 

Page 22



 

 
Meeting of:  

COUNCIL 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
Report Title:  

 
CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) IMPROVEMENT 

CHECK OF CHILDRENS AND FAMILY SERVICES JUNE 2025  
 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                LAURA KINSEY 
           HEAD OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report describes the findings of a Care Inspectorate 

Wales (CIW) Improvement Check
[...]
 ensuring such Centres act as hubs 

of socio-economic activity and are the focal points for a diverse range of services 

which support the needs of the communities they serve.   

• A resilient Wales – Ensuring retail and commercial Centres are protected, 

promoted and support a resilient Wales by ensuring such Centres become 

increasingly multifunctional, which will help to respond to the long-term impacts of 

Covid-19 and online shopping.  

 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no direct climate change and nature implications from this report, although 

the Retail and Commercial Development SPG will provide additional guidance to 
ensure that new retail and commercial development is directed to existing retail and 
commercial Centres, that are well connected by established active travel routes and 
public transport links. This will help to encourage a sustainable modal shift, reducing 
carbon emissions that are released from car-borne travel. 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications arising from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Council: 
 

a) Note the contents of this Report and approve the Officer’s consultation responses 

to the representations received following public consultation on the draft Retail 

and Commercial Development SPG, together with resultant amendments set out 

in attached Appendix 2. 

 

b) Adopt the final form Retail and Commercial Development SPG (Appendix 1) for 

immediate application in making development management decisions and in the 

determination of planning applications along with the adopted RLDP, subject to 

the provisions of Recommendation c) below. 

Page 137



 

 

c) Authorise the Corporate Director – Communities and Group Manager – Planning 

and Development Services to make minor presentational changes, typographical 

or factual corrections as necessary prior to publication of the adopted Retail and 

Commercial Development SPG. 

 

 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 138



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Retail and Commercial Development 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 

September 2025   
 

      Bridgend County Borough 
Local Development Plan  

2018-2033 
 

Page 139



Bridgend Local Development Plan 2018-2033                                                                                                                ii
Retail and Commercial Development Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

Contents 

1.0      Introduction...................................................................................................... 1 

2.0 Policy and Legislative Context ......................................................................... 2 

3.0 Background ..................................................................................................... 7 

4.0   Planning Requirements ................................................................................. 10 

Appendix A: Marketing Checklist for Applicants ....................................................... 28 

Appendix B: Sequential Test - Assessment Checklist for Applicants ....................... 30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 140



Bridgend Local Development Plan 2018-2033                                                                                                                iii
Retail and Commercial Development Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bridgend Local Development Plan 2018-2033                                                                                                            iii 

Retail and Commercial Development Supplementary Planning Gui
[...]
ments have been circulated to Elected Members electronically via email 
and placed on the Bridgend County Borough Council website. The documents are 
available from the date of publication above. 

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in 
the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider 
the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this 
report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality 
impacts as a result of this report. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts 
upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change and Nature Implications in relation to this report.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications with regard to this report.   
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That Council acknowledges the publication of the reports referred to in paragraph 

3.1 of this report. 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 184



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COUNCIL  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Co
[...]
luding Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 

Page 199



 

 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in 
the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider 
the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this 
report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality 
impacts as a result of this report. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts 
upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change and Nature Implications in relation to this report.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications with regard to this report.   
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 It is recommended that Council notes the report. 
 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 200


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Presentation to Council by the Police and Crime Commissioner (South Wales)
	7 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and Family Services June 2025
	Improvement_check_letter_Bridgend_County_Borough_Council_childrens_services_June_2025_0
	CIW Improvement Check Action Plan - 07082025 PDF

	8 Social Services Annual Report 2024-25
	2024-25 DoSS Annual Report v2.0
	St

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 
 
H T Bennett A R Berrow E L P Caparros N Clarke 
O Clatworthy RJ Collins C Davies P Davies 
S Easterbrook N Farr J Gebbie W R Goode 
RM Granville GC Haines M L Hughes M R John 
M Jones W J Kendall J Llewellyn-Hopkins J E Pratt 
JC Spanswick I M Spiller T Thomas AJ Williams 
HM Williams I Williams MJ Williams E D Winstanley 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

S Aspey F D Bletsoe S J Bletsoe JPD Blundell 
C L C Davies M J Evans P Ford S J Griffiths 
RM James M Lewis R J Smith A Ulberini-Williams 
A Wathan    
 
Officers: 
 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Jake Morgan Chief Executive 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Louis Pannell Principal Strategic Planning Policy Officer 
Adam Provoost Strategic Planning Policy Team Leader 
Carys Lord Chief Officer – Finance, Housing & Change 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Oscar Roberts Temporary Democratic Services Officer - Communities 
 
 
 
 

181. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr T Wood, Cllr J Tildesley, Cllr R Penhale-Thomas, Cllr P 
Jenkins, Cllr R Williams, Cllr H Griffiths, Cllr G Walter 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

182. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of interest were received: 
 

• Cllr M James declared a personal interest in agenda items 7 and 8, as his wife chairs the Fostering 
Panel. 

• Cllr E Winstanley declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, as her employer AWEN Cultural 
Trust is mentioned in the report, as well as her support of the Feel Good For Life Programme run 
by HALO. 

• Cllr H Bennett declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, as her employing organisation BAVO 
is noted in the report. 

• Cllr J Spanswick declared a personal interest in agenda item 11, as a trustee of Peace For Nature. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

183. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the minutes of a meeting of Council dated 23 July 2025, be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
184. Presentation to Council by the Police and Crime Commissioner (South 

Wales) 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the report of the Chief Executive and the presentation by 
the Police and Crime Commissioner be noted.. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

185. To receive announcements from: 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the following dignitaries (no decisions required or made):- 
 
• Mayor; 
• Chief Executive 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

186. To receive announcements by the Leader 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the Leader (no decisions required or made). 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

187. Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and 
Family Services June 2025 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That Council noted the CIW findings report and associated 
Action Plan 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
188. Social Services Annual Report 2024-25 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That Council approved the 2024-25 Director of Social Services 
Annual Report. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

189. Retail and Commercial Development Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That Council: 
 

a) Noted the contents of this Report and approved the Officer’s consultation responses to the 
representations received following public consultation on the draft Retail and Commercial 
Development SPG, together with resultant amendments set out in attached Appendix 2. 

 
b) Adopted the final form Retail and Commercial Development SPG (Appendix 1) for immediate 

application in making development management decisions and in the determination of planning 
applications along with the adopted RLDP, subject to the provisions of Recommendation c) below. 
 

c) Authorised the Corporate Director – Communities and Group Manager – Planning and 
Development Services to make minor presentational changes, typographical or factual corrections 
as necessary prior to publication of the adopted Retail and Commercial Development SPG. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

190. Information Reports For Noting 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That Council acknowledged the publication of the reports 
referred to in paragraph 3.1 of this report. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

191. To receive the following Questions from: 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Councillor Ian Williams to the Cabinet Member - Climate Change & the Environment (response circulated 
previously to Members).  
 
A supplementary question was asked by Councillor Davies which was responded to at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Ian Spiller to the Cabinet Member - Regeneration, Economic Development & Housing (response 
circulated previously to Members).  
 
A supplementary question was asked by Councillor Davies which was responded to at the meeting. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

192. Notice of Motion Proposed by Councillor Tim Thomas 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               The Council agreed to delegate authority to the political group 
leaders, along with Councillor Tim Thomas, to work with Officers 
and seek legal advice to finalize the wording of the motion to 
ensure it is effective and legally sound within the next five 
working days. 

  
                                                                    Therefore, it was agreed that the wording be finalised as soon 

as possible and circulated to all Members, rather than brought 
back to the October meeting for a vote to avoid delay in the 
resolution of this motion. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

193. Notice of Motion Proposed by Councillor Jane Gebbie 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             Members agreed to defer this Notice of Motion to the next 
meeting of Council dated 22 October 2025.  

 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

194. Notice of Motion Proposed by Councillor Rhys Goode 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             Members agreed to defer this Notice of Motion to the next 
meeting of Council dated 22 October 2025.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

 
 

195. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 September 2025 

  
 


